2) Cityon Conwa

008383



c#2008- 8289 to 05/01/2008 4:59 DH led & Recorded in ficial Records of aulkner County Rhonda Long-Whárton AULKNER COUNTY CIRCUIT CLERK Fees \$20.00 bΥ

City of Conway, Arkansas Ordinance No. <u>0-08-39</u>

AN ORDINANCE AUTHORIZING DISTRICT COURT TO DISBURSE CERTAIN FINES TO FAULKNER COUNTY ON BEHALF OF THE CITY; DECLARING AN EMERGENCY; AND FOR OTHER PURPOSES.

WHEREAS, pursuant to Arkansas Code Annotated §16-17-129, on behalf of the City of Conway, District Court collects a fine (hereinafter referred to as "City jail fine"), intended to defray the cost of incarcerating city prisoners in the Faulkner County Jail, which is owned and operated by Faulkner County; and

WHEREAS, District Court also collects certain fines and fees designated as Faulkner County funds and disburses monies generated by and due to Faulkner County on a monthly basis; and

WHEREAS, the District Court has the ability to disburse the City's jail fee to Faulkner County on a monthly basis which will remit the funds in a more timely and efficient manner;

NOW THEREFORE, BE IT ORDAINED BY THE CITY COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF CONWAY, ARKANSAS:

Section 1. District Court is hereby authorized to remit all funds collected and deposited pursuant to Arkansas Code Annotated §16-17-129 to Faulkner County on behalf of the City of Conway on a monthly basis to defray the cost of incarcerating city prisoners.

Section 2. This ordinance is necessary for the protection of the public peace, health and safety; an emergency is hereby declared to exist, and this ordinance shall be in full force and effect from and after its passage and approval.

Section 3. All ordinances in conflict herewith are repealed to the extent of the conflict.

PASSED this 8th day of April, 2008.

APPROVED:

Mayor Tab Townsell

ATTEST:

Michael O. Garrett City Clerk/Treasurer